
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2024 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
NOTE 

 

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 13/03/24) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (9) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Iwan Huws R Medwyn Hughes Elin Hywel 
Ioan Thomas   

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Pughe Roberts John Brynmor Hughes 
 
 

Lib / Lab (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen Churchman 
 
 
 

Co-opted Members (2) 
 

Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Goronwy Owen Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 11 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 22nd January 2024 to be signed as a true record 

 

 

5.   TRAINING PLAN 
 

12 - 17 

 To consider and accept the report and approve the 2024/25 training plan.  
 

 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR 
2024/25 
 

18 - 39 

 • To consider the report 

• To adopt the attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2024/25, as amended for the Gwynedd Pension Fund (Appendix A). 

• To make a request to the Council (even though it is not a separate 
body) to allow the Pension Fund’s surplus cash balances to be 
pooled with the Council’s general cashflow from 1 April 2024 
onwards. 

 

 

7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 
 

40 - 56 

 To consider the report and approve the Business Plan 
 

 

8.   LGC INVESTMENT SEMINAR 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from the LGC Investment Seminar 

 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the discussion on the following items due to the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government act 1972 Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  

 

 



 

There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the 
use of public resources and related financial issues. It is also 
acknowledged that there are occasions, in order to protect the financial 
interests of public authorities that matters related to commercial 
information need to be discussed without being publicised. Publication of 
such commercially sensitive information would be inappropriate having 
regard to the legitimate interests of third parties and could undermine 
confidence to engage with the Council and therefore the Councils ability 
make decisions on behalf of the fund. This would be contrary to the wider 
public interest of securing value for money and the best overall outcome. 
For those reasons the matters are exempt from the public interest. 

 
10.   WELSH PENSION PARTNERSHIP OPERATOR PROCUREMENT 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 
 

 

 Copy for Members only 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 22-01-24 

 

 
 
Present:  

 
Councillors:  
 
Stephen Churchman (Chair), John Brynmor Hughes (item 11 onwards), Richard Medwyn 
Hughes, Elin Hywel, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey 
County Council)  
 
Officers:  
 
Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Ffion Madog 
Evans (Assistant Head of Finance - Accounting and Pensions), Meirion Jones (Pensions 
Manager), Owain Pritchard (Team Leader Systems and Special Projects) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited:  
 
Tony Deakin (Member of the Pension Board - observing) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Iwan Huws.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

None to note. 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 

None to note. 
 

4.     MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 as a true 

record. 

 

5.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 - Information about the financial or business transactions of any specific 
person (including the authority that retains that information). There was an 
acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. However, it was also acknowledged that 
there were occasions, in order to protect public financial interests, where 
commercial information must be discussed without being publicised.  The reports 
related specifically to a proposed procurement process. Publicising such 
commercially sensitive information could be detrimental to the interests of the 
Council and its partners by undermining competition.  This would be contrary to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



the wider public interest of securing the best overall outcome. For these reasons, 
the matter was closed in the public interest. 
 

6. PROCUREMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM 

 
Submitted – a report by the Pensions Manager providing information on the proposal to 
award a contract for a Pensions Administration System.  
 
It was reported that Cyngor Gwynedd as the Administrative Authority of the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund, had a 
[...]
OLVED to re-open the meeting to the press and public  
 
 

9. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP (WPP) UPDATE 

 
A report was submitted by the Investment Manager which now appeared regularly on the 
Pensions Committee agenda as a means of ensuring that Members received current 
and up-to-date information of the WPP's work. Reference was made to a summary of 
the discussions and decisions of the meeting of the Joint Governance Committee (the 
Partnership's decision-making body) held on 13 December 2023, with particular 

attention to a review of the Business Plan for 2023/24.    
 
Reference was made to the update of operator Waystone (previously Link) which 
provided regulatory services together with information on all the funds established by the 
Partnership (Gwynedd being part of 8 of them, with 83% of the Gwynedd Fund pooled 
with the Partnership) and to a record of the performance of those funds.   

 
Attention was drawn to the performance of the funds, and to the analysis and 
performance of each sub-fund highlighting that, in the context of equities in particular, 

Page 7



the period had been a challenging one with interest rates staying higher for longer, and 
the price of oil causing inflation to remain high.  
 
In the context of future developments, it was reported that work would be undertaken 
with the Partnership to consider and develop property pooling options with the tender 
process already underway to identify a provider. It was also noted that joining the open-

ended Infrastructure Sub-fund and Schroders private equity mandate continued.   
 
Thanks was expressed for the report. 
 
In response to a question about what would happen to the existing property portfolio and 
whether it would transfer to the new fund, it was noted that this would be part of the 
discussion with the new provider and the need to provide what was best for Gwynedd. 
Options would include, transferring the existing portfolio to a new fund or setting up a 
new fund for new finance and keeping the existing finance with the existing 

management.  
 

RESOLVED to accept and note the quarterly update of the Wales Pension 

Partnership.  
 
 
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023-24 MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
Submitted, for information, a report highlighting the Council's actual Treasury 
Management activity during the current financial year. In accordance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management Code (CIPFA’s TM 
Code) it was a requirement that authorities report on the performance of the treasury 

management function at least twice a year (mid-year and at year end).  
 
At the Pensions Committee meeting in March 2023, it was resolved to allow Pension 
Fund surplus funds to be accumulated and co-invested with the Council's overall cash 
flow for the 2023/24 financial year. It was highlighted that during the six months between 
1 April and 30 September 2023 no banks where the Council had deposited money had 
failed to repay. It was reiterated that the Council's investment income was estimated to 

be higher than expected in the 2023/24 budget.    
 

The economic backdrop, money markets and credit reviews for the period were 
highlighted. In terms of investment activities, reference was made to the types of 
investments invested which, in accordance with practice, included banks and building 
societies, local authorities, money market funds, pooled funds and the debt management 

office.    
 
It was confirmed that treasury management activities undertaken during the period had 
fully complied with the investment restrictions of the CIPFA Code of Practice. It was 
highlighted that the only indicator with non-compliance was the 'Interest Rate Disclosure' 
and it was clarified that this indicator was set when there were lower interest conditions 
at the beginning of 2023, and therefore it was reasonable that the amounts were so 
different. It was reiterated that it was good news that the interest income was 

significantly higher.   
 

Thanks were given for the report.  
 
In response to a question about Birmingham and Warrington Councils and if the Council 
had loaned them money, it was noted that the Council had loaned money to Birmingham 
Council, but the money had been paid back. It was reiterated that Arlingclose was 
keeping track of the current position of Councils and shared a list of those Councils that 

were acceptable to invest in.  

Page 8



 
In response to a question about the interest rate indicator and if there should be concern 
about this or if it should be corrected, it was noted that the Gwynedd Pension Fund was 
not dependent on this interest income and it was only a bonus, however the importance 
of keeping an eye on the situation was noted as interest rates were likely to fall. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
To accept the report and note the information 

 
 

11. APPROVING THE 2024/2025 BUDGET 

 
The Investment Manager submitted a report seeking the Committee's approval of a 
budget for the Pensions Administration Unit and the Investment Unit for the 2024-2025 
financial year. It was reported that the budget was approved on an annual basis by the 
Pensions Committee.   
 
Reference was made to the Administration Unit budget, reporting that 24 staff members 
were employed along with the costs of systems, printing, and central reimbursements. It 
was noted that costs were consistent apart from an inflation figure, with an adjustment of 
£28,600 for an increase in the annual cost for software fees. Reference was made to the 
costs of the Investment Unit which are shared between the Fund and Cyngor Gwynedd 

as the Unit was also responsible for Treasury Management.    
 
The Investment Manager noted that adviser costs and investment managers' costs were 
part of her responsibility but these varied depending on the performance of the 
investments and the work needed to be carried out by the consultants. It was considered 
that setting a detailed budget for consultant
[...]
o consider, 
when using their position and responsibilities as investors, how best to move these 
issues forward and make an impact. A brief summary was given of the information and 

examples gained from the individual sessions.     
 
He noted that the conference was a good one and had included complex issues. He 
reiterated that there was value in sharing information from the conferences and he 

intended to offer a regular item on the committee's agenda.  
 

RESOLVED  
 
To accept and note the information. 
 
Note: That Members share information from the conferences attended, as a standing 

item on the agenda.  
 

 

The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 15:10 

Page 11



COMMITTEE:  PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    19 MARCH 2024 
 
TITLE: TRAINING PLAN 
  
PURPOSE: To receive an update on 2023/24 and to approve the 

2024/25 Training Plan  
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the training that has taken 

place in 2023/24 and to approve the 2024/25 Training Plan for the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund. 
 

2. GOOD GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
2.1 The Good Governance report by the England and Wales Scheme Advisory Board 

sets out several recommendations which would improve the Governance of the 
LGPS, and achieve a level of parity in terms of Governance across the LGPS funds 
in England and Wales.  

 
2.2 The Good Governance report recommended to: 

 
‘Introduce a requirement in the Guidance for key individuals within the LGPS, 
including LGPS Officers and Pensions Committees, to have the appropriate 
level of knowledge and understanding to carry out their duties effectively’. 
 
A key focus of the Good Governance review centres on the Fund’s Officers as 
well as Committee members having a sufficient level of knowledge to be able to 
perform their respective roles effectively.  
 
‘Administering authorities must publish a policy setting out their approach to the 
de
[...]
cs Wales Pension Partnership 

Progress of other LGPS pools and collaboration 
opportunities 

Q4 

January – March 2025 

Officers, Committee and Board 

Members 

Wales Pension Partnership 

Any new regulatory/ guidance developments Wales Pension Partnership 

Accounts Closedown February 2025 Officers CIPFA 

P
age 16



 

MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    19 MARCH 2024 
 
TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

FOR 2024/25 
 
PURPOSE: To ask the Pensions Committee to adopt the strategy 

and confirm pooling arrangements 
 
RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 
 

 

1. THE PENSION FUND’S INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

In accordance with the Welsh Assembly Government’s Statutory Guidance on 
Local Government Investments, which requires an authority to produce an 
Annual Investment Strategy, it is considered best practice for the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund (the “Fund”) to adopt Cyngor Gwynedd’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2024/25, as amended for the purpose of the 
Pension Fund (which is attached as Appendix A). Cyngor Gwynedd’s TMSS for 
2024/25 was approved by the full Council on 7th March 2024. 

 
2. THE PENSION FUND’S CASHFLOW 

 
The Fund has net inflows from its dealings with its members, so in any month, 
the income from contributions and transfers-in significantly exceeds the 
pensions, transfers out and costs paid out. Once there is sufficient surplus 
cash, it is transferred to one or more of the Fund’s investment managers. 
Normally up to around £10 million is held back for cashflow purposes, in 
particular in respect of pension payments and funding calls from the private 
equity funds. However in the past, due to known commitments, there have 
been times when the surplus cash held in the Fund’s bank accounts with 
Cyngor Gwynedd has been over £40 million. 

 
3. POOLING IN ORDER TO MAXIMISE RETURNS 
 

Currently all the Fund’s surplus cash is pooled with the cash balances of 
Cyngor Gwynedd and invested with counterparties in accordance with Cyngor 
Gwynedd’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement. At the end of the 
financial year, Cyngor Gwynedd pays interest over to the Pension Fund based 
on the Fund’s daily balances over the year. This can continue if the Pensions 
Committee requests that the Pension Fund’s surplus cash balances are pooled 
with the Council’s cash balances. It is apparent that by pooling, the Fund can 
take advantage of economies of scale, and as a result can attract better interest 
rates, reduce bank costs and avoid the duplication of work within the Council. 
The report approved by the full Council on 7th March 2024 included agreement 
to continue the pooling arrangement with the Pension Fund following any 
request from the Pensions Committee. 

 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to adopt the attached Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement for 2024/25, as amended for the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
(Appendix A). 

 
4.2  The Pensions Committee is also asked to make a request to the Council (even 

though it is not a separate body) to allow the Pension Fund’s surplus cash 
balances to be pooled with the Council’s general cashflow from 1 April 2024 
onwards. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



1 

 

APPENDIX C 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 
 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows and 

investments, and the associated risks. The Council invested substantial sums of 

money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 

funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful 

identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 

Council’s prudent financial management. 

 

1.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Fin
[...]
ury 

management investments will be made at an average rate of 4.7% in 2024/25. 

3. Treasury Investment Strategy 

 

3.1 The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income received in 

advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held. In the past 12 months, 

the Council’s investment balance has ranged between £118.5 and £270.2 million, 

and similar levels are expected to be maintained in the forthcoming year.  

 

This includes the cash balances of Gwynedd Pension Fund which are pooled with 

the Council’s funds for investment purposes. The Pension Fund requests this 

annually as the returns received are improved and the risks reduced by combining 

the cash with the Council’s funds. The Pensions Committee will approve the 

relevant elements of this Strategy Statement and request the continuation of the 

pooling arrangements for 2024/25 at its meeting on 19th March 2024. 

 

3.2 Objectives  

 

Both the CIPFA Code and the WG Guidance require the Council to invest its 

treasury funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its 

investments before seeking the highest rate of return or yield. The Council’s 

objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk 

and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of 

receiving unsuitably low investment income. Where balances are expected to be 

invested for more than one year, the Council will aim to achieve a total return that 

is equal or higher than the prevailing rate of inflation, in order to maintain the 

spending power of the sum invested. The Council aims to be a responsible 

investor and will consider environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues 

when investing. 

 

3.3 Strategy  

 

Page 23



5 

 

As demonstrated by the liability benchmark above, the Council expects to be a 

long-term investor and treasury investments will therefore include both short-term 

low-risk instruments to 
[...]
 governance: Elected members and officers were invited 

to a presentation by Arlingclose on 7th February 2024. The information and discussion 

at the presentation ensures that the members have the appropriate skills and information 

to enable them to: 

• Take informed decisions as to whether to enter into a specific investment. 

• To assess individual assessments in the context of the strategic objectives and 

risk profile of the Council 

• Understand how the quantum of these decisions have changed the overall risk 

exposure of the local authority 

Officers also regularly attend training courses, seminars and conferences provided by 

Arlingclose and CIPFA. Relevant staff are also encouraged to study professional 

qualifications from CIPFA, ACA and other appropriate organisations. 

 

 

 

Page 37



MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    19 MARCH 2024 
 
TITLE: WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 
 
PURPOSE: To approve the Business Plan 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE BUSINESS PLAN 
 
AUTHOR: DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
The Wales Pension Partnership has updated its Business Plan and is seeking 
approval from the individual committees within the partnership. 
 
The Business Plan was introduced to the Joint Governance Committee for approval 
on March 13th. 
 
2. BUSINESS PLAN 
 
The Wales Pension Partnership business plan details how the partnership is going to 
achieve its goals. The business plan is constantly monitored and is formally reviewed 
and agreed every year. The purpose of the business plan is to: 

• Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

• Outline the priorities and objectives over the next three years 

• Outline the financial budget for the relevant Business Plan period 

• Summarise the WPP’s Investments & Performance Objectives  
 
It lays out the plan from a marketing, financial and operational viewpoint, outlining the 
priorities for the partnership during 2024-2027 and ensuring that resources are 
allocated to meet its objectives.  
 
The Business Plan is attached for your review in Appendix 1.  
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To approve the Business Plan. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



1 
 
 

 
 

Wales Pension Partnership 

Business Plan 

2024 -2027 

 
 

 

Page 41



2 
 
 

Contents 

Introduction 3 

About the Wales Pension Partnership 3 

Governance  4 

Risk Management 6 

Objectives 7 

Beliefs 8 

Policies 9 

Work Plan 10 

Training Plan  12 

Budget 13 

Investments & Performance 14 

Contact Details 16 

 

 

Page 42



3 
 
 

Introduction 
This is the business plan for the Wales Pension Partnership (‘WPP’), the business plan details the WPP’s 

priorities and areas of focus for, 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27. The business plan is constantly monitored 

and is formally reviewed and agreed every year. The purpose of the business plan is to: 

• Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

• Outline the priorities and objectives of the WPP over the next three years 

• Outline the financial budget for the relevant Business Plan period  

• Summarise the WPP’s Investments & Performance Objectives 

 
About the Wales Pension Partnership 
Established in 2017, the WPP is a collaboration of the eight LGPS funds (Constituent Authorities) covering the 

whole of Wales and is one of eight national Local Government Pension pools. We have a long, successful 

history of collaboration, including examples that pre-date the Government’s pooling initiative. We are proud of 

our unique identity as a Pool – our Constituent Authorities represent and span the entirety of Wales. Being 

democratically accountable means, we provide the best of strong public sector governance and transparency. 

Our operating model is designed to be flexible and deliver value for money. We appointed an external fund 

Operator and make use of external advisers to bring best of breed expertise to support the running of the 

Pool, this includ
[...]
tments 

Global Credit Fund 

Managed by Russell 

Investments 

UK Credit Fund 

Managed by 

Waystone 

Management (UK) 

Limited 

Infrastructure – 

closed ended 

Managed by GCM 

Grosvenor 

Participating Funds: 

Clwyd, Dyfed, 

Gwynedd, Powys, 

RCT, Swansea and 

Torfaen 

Private Equity 

Managed by 

Schroders Capital 

Participating Funds: 

Cardiff, Clwyd, 

Gwynedd, Powys 

and Swansea 

Infrastructure – 

 open ended 

Managed by CBRE, 

IFM and Octopus 

Participating Funds: 

Cardiff, Gwynedd, 

Powys, Swansea, 

Torfaen 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Private Credit  

Managed by Russell 

Investments 

Participating Funds: 

Cardiff, Clwyd, Dyfed 

Gwynedd, Powys, 

Swansea and 

Torfaen 

Page 55



16 
 

Contact Details 

If you require further information about anything in or related to this business plan, please contact the Wales 

Pension Partnership: 

 

Postal Address - Wales Pension Partnership 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

Treasury & Pension Investments Section 

County Hall 

Carmarthen 

SA31 1JP 

 

E-mail - WalesPensionPartnership@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Telephone - (01267) 224136 

 

Further information on the WPP and ongoing updates on the WPP’s progress can be found on the website 

and LinkedIn page. 

 

 

The website can be found here: 

https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56

https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TRAINING PLAN
	Appendix 1- Training Policy 202324
	Appendix 2 Gwynedd Pension Fund Training Plan 202425

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR 2024/25
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024-25

	7 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN
	Business Plan 2024 - 2027




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/03/24 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/03/24 
 

 
Attendance:  

 
Councillors:  
 
Stephen Churchman (Chair), John Brynmor Hughes, Iwan Huws, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan 
Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council)  
 
Officers:  
 
Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones 
(Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Medwyn Hughes and Councillor Elin 

Hywel. Councillor Goronwy Edwards experienced technical problems and was unable to 
take part in the meeting. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

  
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 as a true 

record 
 

 
5.   TRAINING PLAN 

 
 The Investment Manager submitted a report, providing a summary of the training 

given to Members during 2023/24, as well as a brief Training Plan for 2024/25.  
 
It was considered that the 2023/24 Training Plan had been successful and the 
Members were thanked for attending the various conferences and training 
sessions of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) that were useful and timely 
sessions. It was reiterated that those Members who needed to complete 
Fundamentals training had now done so and the only training that had not been 
completed was that the Investment Manager had not attended a closing accounts 
course and that was because there had been no changes to the guidelines. 
 
It was reiterated that the 2024/25 Training Plan followed the same process as the 
2023/24 plan with WPP sessions, courses and conferences having already been 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/03/24 

identified and arrangements as to who would attend having been confirmed.  
 
Members expressed their thanks for the report and noted that the plan was a 
comprehensive one. 
 
In response to a question regarding keeping a record of Members' attendance at 
WPP conferences/training, it was noted that the Investment Manager kept a 
record of Gwynedd Members' attendance and shared the information with the 
Council's Members Development Officer. 
 

 DECISION:  
 

• To accept the report 

• To approve the Training Plan for 2024/25 
 

 
6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR 2024/25 

 
 A report was submitted by the Investment Manager noting, in accordance with 

the Welsh Government's Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments, 
that the Council was required to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy as part 
of its treasury management role. As good practice, it was considered that the 
Gwynedd Pension Fund (the "Fund"), should adopt Cyngor Gwynedd's Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2024/25, as revised for the purpose 
of the Pension Fund. Cyngor Gwynedd's TMSS for 2024/25 was approved by the 
full Council on 7 March 2024. 
 
It was explained that currently, all the Fund’s surplus cash was pooled with the 
cash balances of Cyngor Gwynedd and invested with counterparties in 
accordance with Cyngor Gwynedd's Treasury Management Strategy. At the end 
of the financial year, Cyngor Gwynedd would pay interest to the Pension Fund 
based on the Fund’s daily balances over the year.  
 
Members were reminded that the CIPFA code of practice and Welsh Government 
guidance made it mandatory for the Council to invest its money prudently and 
consider security and liquidity before seeking the highest rates of return or the 
highest yield, and to strike a balance with these factors. Attention was drawn to 
those sectors that had been approved for investment, e.g. local government, 
local authorities, banks, money market funds and pooled funds, as well as the 
investment restrictions for them. Reference was also made to the economic 
forecasts and interest rates from the Council's financial advisers, Arlingclose, 
together with the position of the Council's investment portfolio at the end of 2023. 

 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by 
Members: 

• That the report was now a regular item on the Committee's work 
programme 

• That the arrangement had already been approved by the Full Council 

• That it would be unwise to keep money separate - it made sense to adopt 
a single strategy 

• With six Local Authorities having declared themselves bankrupt since 
2021, that risks arose from investing with Local Authorities. However, if 
the situation was managed effectively, there were advantages to this. 

 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/03/24 

In response to a question about the amount being transferred, it was noted that 
the amount had been around £10 - £15 million in the past, but was now a more 
substantial amount of around £40 million because interest levels were high, 
which currently brought better returns than investing with investors. 

 
DECISION: 
 
• To accept the report 

• To adopt the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2024/25 as 
adapted for the purpose of the Pension Fund 

• To request that the Council (although not a separate body) allows the 
surplus cash balances of the Pension Fund to continue to be pooled 
with the Council’s general cash flow from 1 April 2024 onwards 

 
 
7.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 

 
 The Investment Manager submitted a report, which included the Partnership's 

Business Plan. It was reported that the Partnership created a Business Plan 
every year for a period of three years, with the content detailing how the 
Partnership would achieve its aims. The purpose of the business plan was to: 
 

• Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

• Highlight the priorities and objectives over the next three years 

• Outline the financial budget for the Business Plan period 

• Summarise the WPP's Investments and Performance Objectives 
 
It was confirmed that the Business Plan had been approved by the Partnership's 
Joint Governance Committee on 13 March 2024 and that the eight Authorities 
that made up the Partnership were required to approve the Plan. 

 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the business plan had been discussed at a recent 
meeting of the Wales Pension Partnership and that the Joint Governance 
Committee, on 13 March 2024, had stated that it was satisfied with the content. 
 
DECISION 

 
• To accept the report 

• To approve the Wales Pension Partnership Business Plan 
 

 
8.   LGC INVESTMENT SEMINAR 

 
 An oral update was provided by Councillor Iwan Huws who had attended the 

conference with Councillor Elin Hywel and the Chair of the Pension Board, Mr 
Eifion Jones. 
 

He noted that the main message of the conference was that the LGC was in a good 
place. He added that discussions had been held regarding the valuation that would come 
up in 2025 together with specialist information about global events that had an impact on 
the market. Local Government Minister, Simon Hoare underlined the importance of 
expected pensions training for Members and there was a presentation by Antony 
Parnell, the Treasury and Pension Investments Manager for Carmarthenshire County 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/03/24 

Council (the host authority of the Wales Pension Partnership) on the efficiency of pooling 
in Wales. The conference was a good opportunity for attendees to network and share 
best practices. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the information.  
 

 
9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 

discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 - Information about the financial or business 
transactions of any specific person (including the authority that retains that 
information). There was an acknowledged public interest in openness in 
relation to the use of public resources and related financial issues. 
However, it was also acknowledged that there were occasions, in order to 
protect public financial interests, where commercial information must be 
discussed without being publicised.  The reports related specifically to a 
proposed procurement process. Publicising such commercially sensitive 
information could be detrimental to the interests of the Council and its 
partners by undermining competition.  This would be contrary to the wider 
public interest of securing the best overall outcome. For these reasons, the 
matter was closed in the public interest. 

 
 
10.   WELSH PENSION PARTNERSHIP OPERATOR PROCUREMENT 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 
 

 A preliminary report was presented by the Investment Manager stating that the 
current WPP Operator's contract expired in December 2024 and that an open 
tender process had been carried out and the appraisal process completed. 

 
A procurement process was carried out in accordance with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015, with the Partnership issuing an 'Invitation to Tender', and three 
applications were received. A detailed appraisal process was carried out with 
representation from the eight constituent authorities and Hymans Robertson. 
 
Following the completion of the procurement process, the recommendation to 
appoint bidder 3 as WPP Operator was approved by the Joint Governance 
Committee, 13 March 2024. As a result, and in accordance with the statutory 
procedure, the recommendation needed to be approved by the eight Constituent 
Authorities that form the Partnership. The recommendation was presented in the 
form of a report by WPP to members only. 

 
DECISION  
 
• To accept the report 

• To approve the appointment of Bidder 3 as Wales Pension Partnership 
Operator 

 
Note: For the future, although the report was a standard one from the 
Partnership, more background information about the process, an explanation 
about the scoring procedure and reasons for exclusion would have been 
advantageous. 

 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/03/24 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


